

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

Case No. 1:22-cv-20925-RKA

WALTER COLEMAN, *et al.*, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BURGER KING CORPORATION,

Defendant.

**DEFENDANT BURGER KING CORPORATION'S MOTION
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Plaintiffs Have No Valid Consumer Fraud Claim Because the SAC Does Not Plead Any Claim That Passes The “Reasonable Consumer” Test Or Satisfies Rule 9(b).	7
1. Plaintiffs’ consumer fraud claims do not satisfy the reasonable consumer test.....	7
2. Plaintiffs’ consumer fraud claims do not satisfy Rule 9(b) or plead causation.	12
B. Plaintiffs Have No Claim for Breach of Contract	15
C. Plaintiffs Have No Claim for Negligent Misrepresentation Under Florida Law.....	17
D. Plaintiffs Have No Claim for Unjust Enrichment.....	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Akers v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 631 F. Supp.3d 625 (S.D. Ill. 2022).....	11
<i>Argabright v. Rheem Manufacturing Co.</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 578 (D.N.J. 2016).....	14
<i>Asencio v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (M.D. Fla. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 520 F. App'x 798 (11th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10
<i>Astiana v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Baker v. Arbor Drugs, Inc.</i> , 544 N.W.2d 727 (Mich. App. 1996).....	13
<i>Blumstein v. Sports Immortals, Inc.</i> , 67 So. 3d 437 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011)	18
<i>Brown v. Kellogg Sales Co.</i> , 20-CV-7283, 2022 WL 992627 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2022).....	10, 11
<i>Butler v. Yusem</i> , 44 So. 3d 102 (Fla. 2010).....	17
<i>Carter v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , Case No. 19-62646, 2021 WL 1165248 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 26, 2021).....	12
<i>Chiappetta v. Kellogg Sales Co.</i> , No. 21-CV-3545, 2022 WL 602505 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 1, 2022).....	11
<i>Chimienti v. Wendy's Int'l, LLC</i> , 22-CV-2880, 2023 WL 6385346 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cole v. Mariner Fin., LLC</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2023 WL 3570012 (W.D. Ky. May 19, 2023)	13
<i>Coleman v. Burger King Corp. ("Coleman I")</i> , CASE NO. 22-CV-20925, 2023 WL 5507730 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colpitts v. Blue Diamond Growers</i> , 527 F.Supp.3d 562 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	12

Corbett v. Pharmacare U.S., Inc.,
544 F.Supp.3d 996 (S.D. Cal. 2021).....12

Corsello v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.,
967 N.E.2d 1177 (N.Y. 2012).....19

Coyle v. JSL Mechanical, Inc.,
No. 23-cv-2378, 2023 WL 5985273 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 14, 2023).....13

Cummings v. Blue Diamond Growers,
Case No. 22-cv-141, 2023 WL 3487005 (N.D. Fla. May 15, 2023)6, 9, 10, 13

Devey v. Big Lots, Inc.,
635 F. Supp. 3d 205 (W.D.N.Y. 2022).....14

Dimuro v. Estee Lauder Cos., Inc.,
Civil No. 12CV01789, 2013 WL 12080901 (D. Conn., Nov. 22, 2013).....12

Dziegielewski v. Scalero,
352 So.3d 931 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2022).....18

Fink v. Time Warner Cable,
714 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2013).....9

Fojtasek v. NCL (Bahamas) Ltd.,
613 F. Supp. 2d 1351 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....17

Gardner v. Ferrara Candy Co.,
Case No. 22-cv-1272, 2023 WL 4535906 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 22, 2023).....13

Gould v. M&I Marshall & Isley Bank,
860 F.Supp.2d 985 (D. Ariz. 2012)12

Guerrero v. Target Corp.,
889 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....19

Helems v. Game Time Supplements, LLC,
Case No. 22-cv-1122, 2023 WL 5986130 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2023)13, 14

Hi-Tech Pharm., Inc. v. HBS Int’l Corp.,
910 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2018)9

Jackson v. Anheuser-Busch InBev SA/NV, LLC,
Case No. 20-cv-23392, 2021 WL 3666312 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 18, 2021)13, 14, 17

Kimmell v. Schaeffer,
675 N.E.2d 450 (1996).....17

Kominis v. Starbucks Corp.,
 No. 22 Civ. 6673, 2023 WL 6066199 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2023)11

Kurimski v. Shell Oil Co.,
 570 F. Supp. 3d 1228 (S.D. Fla. 2021)17

La Barbera v. Olé Mexican Foods Inc.,
 Case No. EDCV 20-2324, 2023 WL 4162348 (C.D. Cal. May 18, 2023)10

Larkey v. Health Net Life Insurance Co.,
 No. 1 CA-CV 11-0523, 2012 WL 2154185 (Ariz. Ct. App. June 14, 2012).....9

Lumbra v. Suja Life, LLC,
 ___ F. Supp.3d ___, 2023 WL 3687425 (N.D.N.Y. May 26, 2023)10

Marrache v. Bacardi USA, Inc.,
 17 F.4th 1084 (11th Cir. 2021)6

Martin v. Mead Johnson Nutrition Co.,
 Civil Action No. 09-cv-11609, 2010 WL 3928707 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2010).....12

Mashallah, Inc. v. W. Bend Mut. Ins. Co.,
 20 F.4th 311 (7th Cir. 2021)19

McGinity v. Procter & Gamble Co.,
 69 F.4th 1093 (9th Cir. 2023)8

Mishiyev v. Alphabet, Inc.,
 444 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (N.D. Cal. 2020)5

Mitchell v. Gen. Motors LLC,
 No. 13-CV-498, 2014 WL 1319519 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 31, 2014)12

Molina v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC,
 635 F. App’x 618 (11th Cir. 2017)7

Muhareb v. Lowe’s HIW, Inc.,
 Case No. EDCV 12012-90, 2012 WL 12892156 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2012).....16

Muldowney v. Merit Recovery Sys., Inc.,
 18-CV-1057, 2019 WL 2024760 (N.D.N.Y. May 8, 2019).....9

In re Natera Prenatal Testing Litigation,
 ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2023 WL 3370737 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2023)14

Oldrey v. Nestlé Waters North America, Inc.,
 No. 21 CV 3885, 2022 WL 2971991 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2022).....11

Olson v. Major League Baseball,
29 F.4th 59 (2d Cir. 2022)9

Owoh v. PHH Mort. Servs.,
No. 21-320, 2021 WL 3400774 (D.N.J. Aug. 4, 2021)13

Parks v. Macro-Dynamics, Inc.,
591 P.2d 1005 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1979).....13

Penn, LLC v. Freestyle Software Inc.,
Civil Action No. 22-6760, 2023 WL 5994642 (D. N.J. Sept, 15, 2023)12

Pfeil v. Sprint Nextel Corp.,
284 F. App’x 640 (11th Cir. 2008)8

Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Tr. v. Walgreen Co.,
631 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2011)12

PNR, Inc. v. Beacon Prop. Mgmt., Inc.,
842 So.2d 773 (Fla. 2003).....8

Prohias v. Pfizer, Inc.,
490 F. Supp. 2d 1228 (S.D. Fla. 2007)19

Puri v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
No. 21-cv-1202, 2021 WL 6000078 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2021).....11

Ritter v. Metro Cas. Ins. Co.,
Case No. 19-cv-10105, 2019 WL 8014511 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 3, 2019).....16

In re Rockefeller Ctr. Prop., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
311 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002).....12

Romo v. Amedex Insurance Co.,
930 So.2d 643 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006)18

Schellenbach v. GoDaddy Inc.,
No. CV-16-0746, 2017 WL 3719883 (D. Ariz. Aug. 29, 2017).....9

Schultz v. American Airlines, Inc.,
Case No. 18-80633-CIV, 2018 WL 7287194 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 25, 2018)16

Shannon v. Boise Cascade Corp.,
805 N.E.2d 219–20 (2004)14

Shaulis v. Nordstrom, Inc.,
865 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017).....13

Simmons v. Ford Motor Co.,
592 F. Supp. 3d 1262 (S.D. Fla. 2022)8

Sticht v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
No. 20-cv-1550, 2022 WL 267470 (D. Conn. Jan. 28, 2022)13

In re: Subway Footlong Sandwich Marketing and Sales Practices Litigation,
869 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2017)10

Sulligan v. Ford Motor Co.,
Civil Case No. 22-11668, 2023 WL 5180330 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 11, 2023).....12

Thompson v. Procter & Gamble Co.,
Case No. 18-cv-60107, 2018 WL 5113052 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 19, 2018).....18

Tomasella v. Nestlé USA, Inc.,
962 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2020).....9

Unlimited Cellular, Inc. v. Red Points Sols. SL,
__ F. Supp.3d __, 2023 WL 4029824 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2023).....13

Vivar v. Apple, Inc.,
22 Civ. 347, 2022 WL 4227309 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2022).....9

Wallerstein v. Hospital Corp. of America,
573 So. 2d 9 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990)17

Weaver v. Champion Petfoods USA Inc.,
3 F.4th 927 (7th Cir. 2021)9

Williams v. Burger King Corp.,
CASE NO. 19-24755, 2020 WL 5083550 (S.D. Fla. July 20, 2020)16

Woulfe v. Universal City Studios LLC,
Case No. 22-cv-459, 2022 WL 18216089 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2022).....11, 12

Wurtzburger v. Kentucky Fried Chicken,
16-CV-8186, 2017 WL 6416296 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2017)10

Wysong Corp. v. APN, Inc.,
889 F.3d 267 (6th Cir. 2018)1, 10

Yellow Pages, Inc. v. Idearc Media Corp.,
07 Civ. 6221, 2009 WL 10740073 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2009).....16

Zarella v. Pacific Life Insurance Co.,
755 F.Supp.2d 1218 (S.D. Fla. 2010)14

Zlotnick v. Premier Sales Grp., Inc.,
480 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2007)8

Statutes, Rules & Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1120

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....6

Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 552.....18

**DEFENDANT BURGER KING CORPORATION’S MOTION
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(6)**
